

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FEDERALISM SCHOLARS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT WINDSOR**

Ernest A. Young
203 STROLLING WAY
DURHAM, NC 27707
(919) 360-7718

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
CARINA A. CUELLAR
ERIN C. BLONDEL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LIMITS OF NATIONAL LEGISLATIVE POWER MUST INFORM THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS OF DOMA UNDER EQUAL- PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.....	5
A. Congress Has No Legitimate Interest in Defining Marriage Because It Lacks Enumerated Power to Do So.....	7
B. Restraints on National Power Are an Integral Part of the Constitution’s Guarantees of Equal Protection and Individual Liberty	8
II. DOMA IS NEITHER A “NECESSARY” NOR A “PROPER” MEANS OF FURTHERING ANY OF CONGRESS’S ENUMERATED POWERS	11
A. DOMA Is Not Valid Commerce or Spending Clause Legislation	13
B. DOMA Is Not Incidental to an Enumerated Power under the Necessary and Proper Clause	15
C. DOMA Is Too Broad to Be “Plainly Adapted” to Congress’s Enumerated Powers.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d

	Page(s)
D. DOMA Is Not a Proper Means for Executing Any Enumerated Power	21
III. DOMA INVADES THE STATES’ RESERVED POWERS BY PURPORTING TO DETERMINE MARITAL STATUS IN A BLANKET WAY	25
A. Only States Can Confer and Define Marital Status under Their Police Powers	26
B. DOMA Infringes State Sovereignty and Individual Liberty by Interfering with Valid Marriages	31
1. Rather Than Simply Defining Marriage for Federal Purposes, DOMA Interferes with State Law	32
2. DOMA Infringes Individual Liberty by Pervasively Denying the Status of Validly Married Couples	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	22
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	27
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	38
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	28
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	16, 32, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	23, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010).....	32, 33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	39
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	39
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder (NAMUDNO)</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	23
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..	3, 21, 39
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	21
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	3
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	26
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)	26
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	14
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	17, 19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	25, 38
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	26, 39
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .	13, 17
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	27
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	19
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	29
2 U.S.C. § 31-2	14, 18
5 U.S.C. § 5724a.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 5924.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 8133.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 8341.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 8442.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 8445.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 8901.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 8905.....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1)(A)(i)	18, 20, 30
10 U.S.C. § 1072.....	38
10 U.S.C. § 1078a.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
10 U.S.C. § 1115.....	38
10 U.S.C. § 1143.....	38
10 U.S.C. § 1408.....	33
10 U.S.C. § 1447.....	38
10 U.S.C. § 1448.....	38
10 U.S.C. § 1784.....	38
10 U.S.C. § 2147.....	38
11 U.S.C. §101.....	33
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	33
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	33
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	33
15 U.S.C. § 1673.....	34
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	14
17 U.S.C. § 203(a)(2).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1087nn(b).....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1087ss(b)-(c).....	35
20 U.S.C. § 932.....	38
22 U.S.C. § 1783.....	38
22 U.S.C. § 2715b.....	38
24 U.S.C. § 325(b).....	37
26 U.S.C. § 106.....	37
26 U.S.C. § 152.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 2053.....	37
26 U.S.C. § 2056.....	37
26 U.S.C. § 6013.....	37
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1161.....	37
29 U.S.C. § 1163.....	37
29 U.S.C. § 2611.....	37
29 U.S.C. § 2612.....	37
29 U.S.C. § 2614.....	37
38 U.S.C. § 1311.....	38
38 U.S.C. § 1781.....	38
38 U.S.C. § 3501.....	38
42 U.S.C. § 1395i	37
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	37
42 U.S.C. § 402.....	37
42 U.S.C. § 603(a)(2)(iii)	33
42 U.S.C. § 659.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 664.....	33
50 U.S.C. § 2094.....	34
Pub. L. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996).....	30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 8.....	34
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 5861(c).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Lynn A. Baker & Ernest A. Young, <i>Federalism and the Double Standard of Judicial Review</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 75 (2001)	9
Dale Carpenter, <i>The Federal Marriage Amendment: Unnecessary, Anti-Federalist, and Anti-Democratic</i> , CATO POL'Y ANALYSIS no. 570, Jun. 1, 2006, at 10 available at http://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa570.pdf	6, 29
<i>Changing Attitudes on Gay Marriage</i> , PEW FORUM ON RELIGIOUS AND PUBLIC LIFE (Nov. 2012), http://features.pewforum.org/same-sex-marriage-attitudes/	5
Anne C. Dailey, <i>Federalism and Families</i> , 143 U. PA. L. REV. 1787 (1995).....	10
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Constitutionality of Proposition 8</i> , 34 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 879 (2011).....	9
Jackie Gardina, <i>The Defense of Marriage Act, Same-Sex Relationships and the Bankruptcy Code</i> (Vermont Law Sch. Faculty Working Paper No. 04-12, 2011), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1850926	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
MICHAEL S. GREVE, <i>THE UPSIDE-DOWN CONSTITUTION</i> 77 (2012)	39
H.R. REP. NO. 104-664 (1996)	11, 13, 30
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: a Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993)	24
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Legal Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , in Gary Lawson et al., <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> 52 (2010)	15
DAYNA K. SHAH, GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, <i>DEFENSE OF MARRIAGE ACT: UPDATE TO PRIOR REPORT 1</i> (2004)	29
Carlton Smith & Edward Stein, <i>Dealing with DOMA: Federal Non-Recognition Complicates State Income Taxation of Same-Sex Relationships</i> , 24 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 29 (2012)	34
Ilya Somin, <i>Foot Voting, Federalism, and Political Freedom</i> 3-16 (Geo. Mason U. Law & Econ. Research Paper Series, No. 12-68 Oct. 12, 2012), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2160388	9
Tech. Bull. TB-55, 2010 Vt. Tax LEXIS 6 (Oct. 7, 2010)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
THE FEDERALIST No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	21, 24
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
U.S. CONST. Amend. X	11, 31
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8	31
Ralph K. Winter, Jr., <i>State Law, Shareholder Protection, and the Theory of the Corporation</i> , 6 J. LEGAL STUD. 251 (1977)	10
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 501	14
